THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY BY-LAW NO. 1987

A BY-LAW to authorize the expenditure of \$28,000.00 for the construction of sewers in the Municipality of Burnaby.

WHEREAS by By-law No. 1839 of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, the sum of \$28,000.00 was set aside in trust for the specific purpose of sewer construction.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby deem it advisable to now proceed with the work of constructing sewers.

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby therefore ENACTS as follows:-

- 1. The sum of \$28,000.00 together with accrued interest thereon set aside by By-law No. 1839 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of constructing sewers within the Municipality of Burnaby.
- 2. The monies hereby appropriated shall be expended by the Corporation upon resolution of the Council, and the Reeve and Clerk are hereby empowered to do all necessary acts and things to give effect to the transfer and use of the funds hereby appropriated.
- 3. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY SEWER CONSTRUCTION RESERVE FUND BY-LAW 1944, EXPENDITURE BY-LAW 1948".

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Eleventh (11th) day of February, A.D. 1948.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this Sixteenth (16th) day of February, A.D. 1948.

Acting REEVE

CLERK

, who time Ke



Deputy Provincial Secretary.

471.

Certified Copy of a Minute of the Honourable the Executive Council, approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor on the 6th day of March, A.D. 1948.

To His Honour

the Lieutenant-Governor in Council:

The undersigned has the honour to

recommend

THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 213D of the "Municipal Act", By-law No. 1987, of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, cited as "Burnaby Sewer Construction Reserve Fund By-law 1944, Expenditure By-law 1948", be approved in the form of By-law hereto attached:

AND THAT a certified copy of this Minute; if approved, be transmitted to Charles B.Brown, Clerk of the said Corporation, at Edmonds, B.C.

DATED this

5th

day of

March,

A D . 1 0 .8

"R.C. MacDonald".

Minister of Municipal Affairs

APPROVED this

5th

day of

March,

AD 948.

"Byron I. Johnson".

Presiding Member of the Executive Council.